into loans and borrowings with fixed rates of interest when it is considered commercial and necessary to manage cash flows.

Sensitivity
As CVC expects interest rates to increase by 50 basis points during the 2018 financial year (2017: 50 basis points lower), at reporting
date the impact for the 2017 financial year on CVC, with all other variables held constant, would be:

 Increase of 50 bp Decrease of 50 bp
 $ $

2017
Net profit 92,524 -
Equity increase 92,524 -

2016
Net loss - 87,615
Equity decrease - 87,615

33.2  Price Risk
Equity Securities Price Risk
CVC has investments in listed securities which could be adversely affected if general equity market values were to decline. CVC also
has investments in unlisted securities however these are less susceptible to movements in value as a result of market sentiment
as they are valued based on operational fundamentals. CVC does not hedge its exposure to the risk of a general decline in equity
market values, believing that such strategies are not cost-effective.

Sensitivity
At reporting date, if equity prices had been 10% higher/(lower) while all other variables were held constant the impact would be:

 Increase of 10% Decrease of 10%
 $ $

2017
Net profit/(loss) 1,092,568 (1,092,568)
Equity increase/(decrease) 8,023,109 (8,023,109)

2016
Net profit/(loss) 187,778 (187,778)
Equity increase/(decrease) 6,783,837 (6,783,837)

2017 ANNUAL REPORT 75

CVC LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 33:  Additional Financial Instruments Disclosure (Cont.)
33.3  Credit Risk Exposure
Credit risk refers to the loss that CVC would incur if a debtor or counterparty fails to perform under its obligations. The carrying
amounts of financial assets recognised in the statement of financial position best represent CVC’s maximum exposure to credit
risk at reporting date. CVC seeks to limit its exposure to credit risk by performing appropriate background investigations on

[…]

had the following exposure to the United States dollar and New Zealand dollar that is not designated as cash flow hedges:

  2017 2016
  $ $

Financial assets
Loans and other receivables  3,236,156 3,264,486
Financial assets – “at fair value through profit or loss”  513,690 -
Financial assets – “available-for-sale”  3,684,127 3,931,633
Trade and other receivables  - 239,000

  7,433,973 7,435,119

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables  - 2,131,000
Forward foreign currency contracts (a)  - 13,710,000

  - 15,841,000

(a)  Denotes the amount of USD to be exchanged at forward exchange rate.

Foreign currency sensitivity
CVC is exposed to the US dollar (USD), New Zealand dollar (NZD) and British pound (GBP). The following table details CVC’s sensitivity
to a 10% change in the Australian dollar against the respective currencies with all other variables held constant as at reporting date
for unhedged foreign exchange exposure. A positive number indicates an increase in net profit/equity.

A sensitivity of 10% has been selected as this is considered reasonable given the current level of exchange rates and the volatility
observed on a historic basis and market expectations for future movement.

 Net profit/(loss) Equity increase/(decrease)
 2017 2016 2017 2016
 $ $ $ $

USD
Increase in AUD of 10% (16,536) (1,014,980) (177,146) (1,281,848)
Decrease in AUD of 10% 20,237 1,567,369 216,539 1,241,197

NZD
Increase in AUD of 10% - - (205,937) (296,771)
Decrease in AUD of 10% - - 251,701 362,721

GBP
Increase in AUD of 10% (16,143) - (16,143) -
Decrease in AUD of 10% 19,731 - 19,731 -

2017 ANNUAL REPORT 77

CVC LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 34:  Fair Value Measurements
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities of CVC are approximately equal to their carrying values. No financial assets or
financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

Judgements and estimates were made in determining the fair values of the financial instruments and non-financial assets that are
recognised and measured at fair value in the financial statements. To provide an indication about the reliability of the inputs used